As stated in Note 2, these are the Corporation’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The Corporation’s accounting policies presented in Note 2 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2012,
the comparative figures and the opening statement of financial position at August 1, 2010, the Corporation’s date of transition to IFRS.

In preparing its opening statement of financial position, the Corporation has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements
prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Corporation’s
statement of financial position, combined statement of operations and statement of cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that
accompany the tables.

76 2011-12 ANNUAL REPORT  FINANCIAL RESULTS

Reconciliation of statement of financial position
July 31, 2011 August 1, 2010

Dollar amounts in 000’s Canadian GAAP Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS Canadian GAAP Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

	 Current Assets
		  Short-term investments $	 921,739 $	 — $	 921,739 $	 604,772 	 $	 — $	 604,772
		  Current portion of credit programs 		  77,384 		  — 		  77,384 		  62,691 		  — 		  62,691
		  Advance payment programs 		  428,290 		  — 		  428,290 		  412,391 		  — 		  412,391
		  Prepayment of inventory program 		  214,582 		  — 		  214,582 		  144,273 		  — 		  144,273
		  Trade accounts receivable 		  180,692 		  — 		  180,692 		  111,612 		  — 		  111,612
		  Other accounts receivable 		  60,689 		  — 		  60,689 		  44,946 		  — 		  44,946
		  Derivatives 		  290,815 		  (1,933) 		  288,882 		  112,386 		  (17,152) 		  95,234
		  Inventory of grain 		 1,363,071 		  — 		 1,363,071 		  962,697 		  — 		  962,697
		  Prepaid expenses 		  22,409 		  — 		  22,409 		  196,908 		  — 		  196,908
		  Net pension asset 		  39,216 		  (11,854) 		  27,362 		  32,182 		  (11,893) 		  20,289

		 3,598,887 		  (13,787) 		 3,585,100 		 2,684,858 		  (29,045) 		 2,655,813

	 Credit programs 		  184,704 		  — 		  184,704 		  213,019 		  — 		  213,019
	 Investments 		  219,737 		  (3,964) 		  215,773 		  222,843 		  (155) 		  222,688
	 Property, plant and equipment 		  68,276 		  — 		  68,276 		  58,919 		  — 		  58,919
	 Intangible assets 		  83,818 		  — 		  83,818 		  88,583 		  — 		  88,583

$	4,155,422 	 $	 (17,751) $	4,137,671 $	3,268,222 $	 (29,200) $	3,239,022

LIABILITIES

	 Current Liabilities
		  Borrowings $	1,717,627 	 $	 — $	1,717,627 $	1,259,330 $	 — $	1,259,330
		  Accounts payable and accrued expenses 		  310,227 		  — 		  310,227 		  186,405 		  — 		  186,405
		  Liability to agents 		 1,061,124 		  — 		 1,061,124 		  680,341 		  — 		  680,341
		  Derivatives 		  98,785 		  (81,296) 		  17,489 		  253,248 		  (95,697) 		  157,551
		  Liability to producers –
			   outstanding cheques

		  92,467

		  —

		  92,467

		  27,316

		  —

		  27,316

		  Liability to producers – current earnings 		  577,467 		  — 		  577,467 		  578,672 		  — 		  578,672
		  Post employment benefit liability 		  23,464 		  9,326 		  32,790 		  21,225 		  10,131 		  31,356
		  Current portion of long term debt 		  17,165 		  — 		  17,165 		  104,977 		  — 		  104,977

		 3,898,326 		  (71,970) 		 3,826,356 		 3,111,514 		  (85,566) 		 3,025,948

	 Long-term debt 		  331,007 		  (23,320) 		  307,687 		  447,874 		  (21,463) 		  426,411
$	4,229,333 	 $	 (95,290) $	4,134,043 $	3,559,388 $	 (107,029) $	3,452,359

UNDISTRIBUTABLE EARNINGS

	 Reserve for producer payment expenses 		  3,064 		  — 		  3,064 		  2,316 		  — 		  2,316
	 Special account 		  2,464 		  — 		  2,464 		  2,424 		  — 		  2,424
	 Contingency fund 		  124,731 		  (21,180) 		  103,551 		  21,988 		  (22,024) 		  (36)
	 Loss for future allocations 		  (204,170) 		  98,719 		  (105,451) 		  (317,894) 		  99,853 		  (218,041)

		  (73,911) 		  77,539 		  3,628 		  (291,166) 		  77,829 		  (213,337)
	 $	4,155,422 	 $	 (17,751) $	4,137,671 $	3,268,222 $	 (29,200) $	3,239,022

772011-12 ANNUAL REPORT  FINANCIAL RESULTS

Reconciliation of combined statement of operations
For the year ended July 31 (dollar amounts in 000’s) 2011

Canadian GAAP Effect of
transition to IFRS

IFRS

Revenue 	 $	 6,071,330 	 $	 (82,259) 	 $	 5,989,071

Direct costs
	 Grain purchases 1,664,965 (85,952) 1,579,013
	 Freight 258,382 (46) 258,336
	 Terminal handling 172,514 		  — 172,514
	 Inventory storage 99,378 		  — 99,378
	 Country inventory financing 2,538 		  — 2,538
	 Inventory adjustments (32,889) 		  — (32,889)
	 Other direct expenses 65,942 		  — 65,942
Total direct costs 2,230,830 (85,998) 2,144,832

Net revenue from operations 3,840,500 3,739 3,844,239
	 Other income 265,156 (2,921) 262,235
	 Interest revenue 22,814 (1,952) 20,862
	 Other expenses (797) 		  — (797)
	 Interest expense (14,942) 		  — (14,942)
	 Administrative expenses (72,281) 844 (71,437)
	 Depreciation and amortization expense (18,096) 		  — (18,096)
	 Grain industry organizations (2,765) 		  — (2,765)
Net earnings 4,019,589 (290) 4,019,299

Loss for future allocation, beginning of year (317,894) 99,853 (218,041)
	 Earnings distributed to pool participants (3,791,760) 		  — (3,791,760)
	 Earnings distributed to cash trading participants (11,486) 		  — (11,486)
	 Earnings distributed to PPO Plus participants (53) 		  — (53)
	 Gains transferred to contingency fund (102,566) (844) (103,410)
Loss for future allocation, end of year 	 $	 (204,170) 	 $	 98,719 	 $	 (105,451)

Notes to the reconciliations

(a) Employee benefits
On adoption of IFRS, the Corporation elected to recognize all cumulative actuarial gains and losses for its defined benefit plans as at the
transition date. The transitional adjustment to the contingency fund related to this item was a charge of $22,024 as at August 1, 2010.
The impact of this item as at and for the year ended July 31, 2011 was an increase in net earnings of $844, a decrease in the net pension asset
of $11,854, an increase in the other post retirement benefit liability of $9,326 and a cumulative charge to the contingency fund of $21,180.